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* The models SU-8055 (X, XA) and SU-8055K (X, XA)
are available in Asia, Latin America, Middle East and
Africa only.

* The models SU-8055 (XAL) and SU-8055K (XAL) are
available in Australia only.

* The models SU-8055 (XGH) and SU-8055K (XGH) are
available in Holland only.

* The models SU-8055 (E, EG) and SU-8055K (E, EG)
are available in Scandinavia and European only.

* The model SU-8065 (XE) is available in United
Kingdom only.

, * The models SU-8055 (EB) and SU-8055K (EB) are

SU-8055K available in Belgium only.

* The model SU-8055 (XGF) is available in France only.

TECHNICAL SPECIF |CAT|ONS Specifications are subject to change without notice for further improvement.
[DIN 45 500]
AMPLIFIER SECTION S/N rated power at 4Q) PHONO MM 73 dB (IHF, A: 85dB)
1 kHz continuous power output PHONO MC X 80d8 (IHF, A: 66 dB)
: TUNER, AUX 86d HF, A: 97
both channels driven 2x 56 W (40), 2x 50 W (8Q) —26dB £40 PHONO MM B 22 cdi:)
40 Hz ~ 16 kHz continuous power output power a PHONO MC 58 dB
both channels driven 2 x48 W (401}, 2x 47 W(8()) TUNER. AUX 63d
20 Hz ~ 20 kHz continuous power output 50 mW power at 4 PHONO'MM 58 dg
both channels driven 2x 48 W (4Q)), 2x 47 W (8Q)) power a PHONO MC 56 d
Power bandwidth . TUNER, AUX 60 dg
both channels driven, —3 dB g :; :28 t:z ﬁg%g Frequency response PHONO ’ RIAA standard curve
Total harmonic distortion TUNER. AUX TAPE gg :Z ~;g kHz, fO'S d8
rated power at 1 kHz 0.03% (42}, 0.02% (8Q) ’ . 10 i'~ G(I;’:IZ-I "O'? gB
rated power at 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz 0.03% (4Q)), 0.02% (8(Q)) Tone control BASS 50 H Z:{O d % ?O dB
rated power at 20 Hz ~20 kHz  0.03% (4Q), 0.02% (8()) ontrols S BLE DN St
half power at 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0.01% (8Q2) High filter 0 kHz, 71kHdB ~6—d1BO/dB
half power at 1 kHz 0,0082/: (8Q) Subsonic filter 30 H; :6 dB/ggi
ggg‘nggev\;vre;:t1 1kllfll;Iz 08 go/z Eig; Loudness control (volume at —30 dB) 50 Hz, +9dB
Intermodulation distortion : Output voltage and impedance REC QUT 150 mv
rated . = A- QO 0.03% REC/PLAY 30 mv/82 k()
power at 260 Hz: 8 kHz = 4:1, 4 i
l:ated power at QO Hz: 7 kHz = 4:1, SMPTE, 8() 0.02% g::::g: ::;:?::icirzlsag !;'f(;’zsiongz)' AUX i16'8 SS
g:zﬁ:z; 2:;:0% noise 0.8 mv1(g'(84?2}/'ég(|:8'é§ Headphones output level anc'| impedance 440 mV/330()
in ey . ' Load impedance MAIN or REMOTE 4~160
put sensitivity and impedance MAIN + REMOT
PHONG MM 2.5 mV/47 kQ EMOTE 8~160
PHONO MC 1701 V/100Q
TUNER, AUX 150 mV/47 k() GENERAL
TAPE 1, REC/PLAY 180 mV/33 k{2 Power consumption 500 W
TAPE 2 150 mV/33 k() Power supply (50 Hz/60 Hz) 110V/120V/220V/240V
PHONO maximum input voltage {1 kHz, RMS) MM 150 mV Dimensions (W x H x D) 430 x 142 x 2565 mm
MC 6.5mV Weight 7.7 kg
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SU-8055/K

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Spezifikationen kénnen infolge von Verbesserungen ohne Ankindigung geéndert werden.

[DIN 45 500]
VERSTARKERTEIL Fremdspannungsabstand
. . Nennausgangsleistung bei 4}
RMS-Dauertonleistung bei 1 kHz
beide Kanile zusammen ausgesteuert 2x 56 W (4Q) g:g“g ml\cn ég gg g::g' 2 2(55 gg;
2x 50w (8Q) " A
RMS- Dauertonleistung bei 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz __ TUNER, AUX = 86dB (IHF, A: 97 dB)
beide Kanile zusammen ausgesteuert 2x 48 W (4Q) —26 dB Ausgangsleistung bei 4() gggxg mz’ gg gg
RMS-Dauertonleistung bei 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz Zrarwishl 50 mW A , , TUNER, AUX 63d8
beide Kandle zusammen ausgesteuert m usgangsleistung bei 4) E:g“g mgﬂ 58dB
eistungsbandbreite H
beide Kanidle zusammen ausgesteuert, —3 dB Frequenzgang  PHONO 30 HiIA»?SSEaﬁgai%k;;vg
5 Hz ~ 30 kHz (402) TUNER, AUX, TAPE 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz, +0.5dB
Harmonische \ § Hz ~40 kHz (80)) 10 Hz ~ 60 kHz, —1dB
arionische Verzarnungen . Klangregler ~ BASSE 50 Hz, +10dB ~ —10dB
sgangsleistung bei 1kHz ~ 0,03% (4Q), 0,02% (80Q2) HOHEN 20 kHz. +10dB ~ —10dB

Nennausgangsleistung bei 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz

0,03% (4Q)),0,02% (8))
Nennausgangsleistung bei 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz

0,03% (4Q2), 0,02% (8Q))

Halber Ausgangsleistung bei 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz 0,01% (8QY)
Halber Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz 0,008% (8Q1)
—26 dB Ausgangsleistung bei 1 kHz 0,15% (4Q))
50 mW Ausgangsieistung bei 1 kHz 0,2% (401}

Intermodulationsverzerrung

Nennausgangsleistung bei 250 Hz: 8 kHz = 4:1, 4() 0,03%
Nennausgangsleistung bei 60 Hz: 7 kHz = 4:1, 8() 0,02%
Brummen & Rauschen 0.8 mV (0,8 mV, IHF A)
Dampfungsfaktor 18 (4Q), 36 (8Q1)
Eingangsempfindlichkeit & Impedanz
PHONO MM 2,5mV/47 kQ)
PHONO MC 1704 V/1005)
TUNER, AUX 150 mV/47 k(2
TAPE 1, REC/PLAY 180 mV/33 k(2
TAPE 2 150 mV/33 k(2
PHONO Maximale Eingangsspannungen (1 kHz RMS) ’
MM 150 mV
MC 6,5 mV

Hoéhenfilter (HIGH) 7 kHz, —6 dB/oct
Entzerrungs Unterschalifiiter 30 Hz, —6 dB/oct
Gehorgerechte Lautstirkekorrektur (Lautstirke bei —30 dB)

50 Hz, +0 dB

Ausgangsspannungen & Impedanz REC OUT 150 mV

REC/PLAY 30 mV/82 k()

Kanalabweichung (250 Hz ~ 6300 Hz), AUX +1,0dB

Kanaltrennung bei 1 kHz, AUX 60dB

Kopfhérerpegel und Ausgangsimpedanz 440 mV/330(2

Lautsprecher-Ausgangsimpedanz
MAIN oder REMOTE 4~16Q
MAIN und REMOTE 8 ~ 160}
ALLGEMEINE DATEN

Leistungsaufnahme 500w
Netzspannung umschaltbar (60 Hz/60 Hz)

110V/120V/220V/240V

Abmessungen (B x H x T) 430 x 142 x 255 mm

Gewicht 7.7 kg

CARACTERISTIQU ES TECHIQUES sujet 3 changement sans préaris.

[DIN 45 500]
PARTIE AMPLIFICATEUR

Puissance RMS (continue) a 1 kHz

Rapport signal/bruit
pour la puissance nominale, 4()

B : PHONO MM 73dB (IHF, A: 856dB)
pour I'ensemble des canaux excités % >; gg w ggg; PHONO MC 6gga gIHE' 2: S?gg;

. . 5 TUNER, AUX 86 dB (IHF, A:

Puissance RMS (continue) 3 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz ! .

pour I'ensemble des canaux excités 2x 48 W (4Q) pour une sortie de —26 dB, 41 :;:gmg mg gg gg
2x 47 W (84) TUNER, AUX 63dB
e esomite des canau sxeitss pour une sortie de 50 mW, 40 PHONOMM 563
2x 48 W (4Q0), 2 x 47 W (8Q) TUNER, AUX 60dB

Largeur de bande de puissance
pour I'ensemble des canaux excités, —3 dB
5 Hz ~ 30 kHz (£Q)
5 Hz ~40 kHz (80))
Distorsion harmonidgue totale
pour la puissance mesurée & 1 kHz
0,03% (4Q)),0,02% (8())
pour la puissance mesurée a 40 Hz ~ 16 kHz
0,03% (441}, 0,02% (8Q2)
pour la puissance mesurée & 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz
0,03% {4Q),0,02% (80))

Réponse de fréquence
PHONO

Courbe standard RIAA

30 Hz ~ 15 kHz, #0,5dB

TUNER, AUX, TAPE

20 Hz ~20 kHz, +0,5dB

10 Hz ~ 60 kHz, —1dB

Réglage de la tonalité
BASS (graves)
TREBLE (aigus}

Filtrage intra acousdique compensateur

Filtre Aigu (HIGH)

50 Hz, +10dB ~—10dB
20 kHz, +10dB ~—-10dB
30 Hz, —6 dB/oct
7:-kHz, —6 dB/oct

PR io A - Correction physiologique (volume & —30 dB) 50 Hz, +9 dB
pour la demi-puissance mesurée a 20 Hz ~ 20 kHz . Tension de sortie & impédance REC OUT 150 mv
pour la demi-puissance mesurée a 1 kHz 0008330/2 ggg; REC/PLAY 30 mV/82k Q
Pour une puissance mesurée de —26 dB, 1kHz  0,15% {4Q)) ggumbr_age(;ie canaux (i?.?XH; ;H(?OO Hz), AUX i1é8 gg
pour une puissance mesurée de 50 mW, 1 kHz 0.2% (4Q) eparation des canaux, 400 mV/330 Q)

Distorsion d’intermodulation
pour la puissance mesurée a 250 Hz: 8 kHz =4:1,4Q 0,03%

Niveau du casque et impédance de sortie
Impédance de charge

PRINCIPALE ou ELOIGNEE 4 ~16()

pour la puissance mesurée 3 60 Hz: 7 kHz = 4(:1, 80 0,02‘%; PRINCIPALE + ELOIGNEE 8~160
Tension résiduelle de bruit 08mV (0,8mV IHF A
Facteur d’amortissement 18 (4Q), 36 (80Q)) GENERALITES
Sensibilité & impédance d'entrée Consommation 500 W
PHONO MM 2,5 mV/47 k() Alimentation (50 Hz/60 Hz) 110V/120V/220V/240V
PHONO MC 170 uV/100Q2 Dimensions (L x H x Pr) 430 x 142 x 255 mm
TUNER, AUX 150 mV/47 kQ) Poids 7.7 kg
TAPE 1, REC/PLAY 180 mv/33 kQ
TAPE 2 150 mV/33 k(2
Voltage d‘entrée maximum (PHONO, 1 kHz, RMS)
MM 150 mVv
mC 6.5 mV




SU-8055/K
@ LOCATION OF CONTROLS

treble— ——subsonic filter

phono MM/MC cartridge selector

high fitter
[,I—Ioudness

(off /main/remote/main +remote)

headphones jack———&)

power_iﬁ

Stren btegatng OO Amgiter SU-008G

Ty
FL peak power meter

I_ H
input selector

meter range selector (B X1 = X0.1) recording selector

meter light selector (M dim . bright)—

VOLTAGE ADJUSTER

TAPE DECK 1 REC/PLAY SOCKET MAIN SPEAKER TERMINALS

GROUND
PHONO REMOTE SPEAKER TERMINALS
TUNER SPEAKER CIRCUIT PROTECTION FUSES
AUX
REC OUT PLAYBACK
TAPE DECK 1—{: I—TAPE DECK 2
PLAYBACK— REC OUT

s The products for destinations (X) and (XA) are equipped with AC outiets.

LEFT CH. POWER AMPLIFIER IC—  (S9) RIGHT CH. POWER AMPLIFIER IC
POWER .
TRANSFORMER ™ f i m
- (s1)
RECTIFIERS

(52)

FL PEAK POWER T s
METER CIRCUITRY = A A

POWER SOURCE FUSES LR 5 : ¥
¥ ih e
HEADPHONES JACK - £
v, CR = =
P S
(E @J =
TONE CONTROL CIRCUITRY (S6) (S5) (S3) (S4

U ill Technics 4} 11 G—-——balance

(tape 2/tape 1/phono/tuner/aux)

(tape dubbing 2 » 1/1 » 2/off/phono/tuner/aux)

. EQUALIZER
| AMPLIFIER CIRCUITRY

B NOTE

The unit is provided with the speaker circuit protection fuses at the right and left channels respectively. The fuse is to
prevent the power I1C from destruction, should the speaker terminals be short-circuited. Accordingly, if the unit fails to
function upon completion of the speaker connections, check the speaker circuit protection fuses first of all for possible

blowing.

m HOW TO REMOVE THE AMPLIFIER CABINET, BOTTOM PLATE AND FRONT PANEL

1. Remove the 4 setscrews (D~ @ in Fig. 1) on the side and 4 setscrews (&~ in Photo 1) on the back of the
amplifier cabinet. ‘
2. Shift the cabinet backward and lift it upward. (Arrow @ in Fig. 1)

3. When mounting the cabinet, completely fit the top lug of the cabinet with the front panel before tightening the
setscrews. {See Fig. 1 [1].)

-——
~ ~

; s
/ \
. - LG
FRONT PANEL : ~/—AMPLIFIER CABINET
/
N\
~No /[ 1)

PHOTO 1

Fig. 1
How to detach the bottom plate How to detach the front panel
1. Remove the 2 setscrews (@), ) in Fig. 2) used to 1. Remove the 4 setscrews ( (9 ~ in Fig. 3) and then
secure bottom plate and 4 setscrews {(9), , 03, carefully pull the front panel toward you.
in Fig. 2) for the legs. Then the bottom plate can be
detached.
©
Ot - 0o
(Ot -] O
7 LT 17 Oty
®
Fig. 2




B BEFORE STARTING THE REPAIRING

Before adjusting or repairing, be sure to short-circuit

RESISTOR(50Q, 5W)
) m P

opposite poles of the 8200uF capacitors (C501, 502) with
a resistor approximately of 501, BW'" for discharging the
charged voltage. \
Short-circuiting with a screw driver and the like is not g \@// Y BOTTOM OF SET
only dangerous, but may destroy transistors and diodes, g 2505 by Jéso‘f ?
and should therefore be avoided. ~_-" \_\/
! o N\ (
T
REAR PANEL L—J\

ELECTROLYTIC CAPACITORS

B ALIGNMENT INSTRUCTIONS ey ENGLISH

Setting
o Connect a low frequency oscillator to the tuner input terminal, and 8-ohm load resistor and AC electronic voltmeter

to the speaker terminal.
o Add 1 kHz signal from the low frequency oscillator to the set.
o Set the sound volume to the maximum point.

Adjustment | Meter range select Parts to be S
item switch position adjusted Adjusting procedure
1. Adjust the input level so that the AC voltmeter indicates
0.7V.
Range Switch... R617 {Lch) 2. Adjust R617 while observing the F L peak power meter so
X0.1 that the segment at 0.1W is about to turn on. (Fig. 4)
1. Adjust R618 in the same way as for Lch. [f the indication
RE18 (Reh) of Lch changes, re-adjust R617. :
1. Adjust the input level so that the L-channel segment at
10 W of the FL peak power meter is about to turn on, and
F L peak Ranae Switch read the output voltage with the AC voltmeter.
power 9 R628 (Rch) 2. Adjust the input level so that the R-channel output voltage
X1 : )
meter becomes equal to the L-channel’s one read above, then
adjust R628 so that the R-channel segment at 10 W is about
to turnon. (Fig. B)
1. Adjust the input level so that the AC voltmeter indicates
Range Switch... R618 (Rch) 0.7V. Rotate R617 counterclockwise to turn them off.
X0.1 Again adjust R618 so that the segment at 0.1W is about
to turn on.

Adjustment of DC unbalanced voltage

1) Connect the DC electronic voltmeter to the speaker terminals of L and R channels.

2} Set the power supply switch to "ON".

3) Shift the range knob of the DC voltmeter to as small measuring range as possible. Then adjust R413 (Lch) and R414
{Rch) so that the voltmeter indicates O V.

0.1 1 2 5 10 20 100 0.1 1 2 5 10 20 100
eft | BBOO00O0O0O0O00O0O0000O0O0000OQaAQANO left | AAARRBRARNZARAZZAROOOO0000
X0.1

right E1]DDEl]EIDZDDEIDDDDD(IJ:IDDDZEDDE]IOO right] BABARRBARAAZRzARR 10000000
. 5 1 0.1 1 2 5 10

20 100

power (w,/80) power {w,88)

Fig. 4 (Abb. 4) Fig. 5 (Abb.5)

SU-8055/K SU-8055/K

m ANWEISUNGES FUR ABGLEICHUNG mnusssssassssss D E U TS C H S

Einstellung = Einen Niederfrequenzoszillator an die Eingangsklemme des Tuners schliefen und parallel zu 8-ohm Belastung-

swiderstand den elektronischen Wechselstrom-Voltmeter an die Lautsprecherklemme schlieRen.
° 1 kHz Signa!l aus dem Niederfrequenzoszillator in das Gerat speisen.
o Lautstarkeregler auf den minimalen Punkt einstellen.

Justierung

Stellung des
Meterbereichswahlers

Zu justierende
Teile

Jusierungsvorgang

F L-Spitzenleistungs-

meter

Bereichswéhler
auf X0.1

R617
{ Linker Kanal)

. Den Eingangspegel so justieren, da der Wechselstrom-

. Unter Beobachtung des F L-Spitzenleistungsmeters R617

Voltmeter 0,7 V anzeigt.

so justieren, dal das Segment an 0,1 W aufzuleuchten
beginnt. ( Abb. 4)

R618
{ Rechter K.}

. R618 in der gleichen Weise wie bei linkem Kanat

justieren. Bei Anderung der Anzeige des linken Kanals

R617 wiederjustieren.

Bereichswéhler
auf X1

R628
({ Rechter K.)

. Den Eingangspegel justieren, bis der L-Kanalabschnitt bei

. Den Eingangspege! justieren, bis die R-Kanalausgangsspan-

10 W des F L-Spitzenieistungsmeters fast einschaltet, und
am Wechselstromvoitmetre die Ausgangsspannung
ablesen.

nung der oben abgelesenen des L-Kanals gleichsteht,
dann R628 justieren, bis der R-Kanalabschnitt bei 10 W
fast einschaltet. { Abb. 5)

Bereichswahler
auf X0.1

R618
( Rechter K.}

. Den Eingangspegel so justieren, dal® der Wechselstrom-

Voltmeter 0,7 V anzeigt. R617 im Gegensinn zum
Uhrzeiger drehen, bis sie erléschen. R618 wieder so
justieren, dal das Segment an 0,1 W aufzuleuchten

beginnt.

Justierung der unausgeglichenen Gleichstromspannung
1) Den ktronischen Gleichstrom-Voltmeter an die Lautsprecherklemme des linken und rechten kanal schliefen.

2) Den Netzschalter auf “ON" stellen.
3) Den Bereichknopf des Gleichstrom-Voltmeters auf den moglichst kleinen Mel3bereich umschalten.

Dann R413 { Linker K.} und R414 ( Rechter K.) so justieren, dal® der Voltmeter O V anzeigt.

voltmétre électronique a la borne de I'enceinte.

@ INSTRUCTIONS D’ALIGNMENT Ensssmessssssmmssmmm R AN C Al'S B

Réglage - Brancher un oscillateur & basse fréquence a la borne de sortie du tuner et une résistance de charge de 8 ohms et un

= Par l'oscillateur a basse fréquence, appliquer un signal de 1 kHz a |'appareil.

> Régler le volume du son au maximum.

Eléments a régler

Procédé de réglage

R617 (CG)

1. Régler le niveau de sortie de telie sorte que la voltmétre

CA indique 0,7 V.

2. Régler la R617 tout en observant le compteur de

puissance de créte de niveau de fréquence, de telle
sorte que le segment & 0,1 W soit sur le point d'étre
allumé. (Fig. 4)

R618 (CD)

1. Régler le R618 de la méme fagon que pour le canat

gauche (CG). Si l'indication du canal gauche est
modifiée, re-régler le R617.

. Régler ie niveau d’entrée de telle sorte que le segment
du canal gauche a 10W du compteur de puissance de créte
FL, soit sur le point d'étre branché et lire la teénsion de

sortie avec un voltmeétre CA.

2. Régler le niveau d’entrée de telle sorte que la tension de

sortie du canal droit, soit égale a celle du canal gauche
lue ci-dessus, puis régler le R628 de telle sorte que le
segment du canal droit & 10 W soit sur le point d’étre
branché. (Fig. 5)

Elément de Position .du commutateur
réglage de sélection de la gamme
du compteur
Commutateur de gamme XO0,1
Compteur de
puissance de
créte de niveau
de fréguence
Commutateur de gamme X1 R628 (CD)
Commutateur de gamme X0,1 R618 (CD)

. Régler le niveau de sortie de telle sorte que le voltmétre
CA indique 0,7 V. Tourner les R617 a gauche pour les
éteindre. Régler de nouveau le R618 pour que le
segment de 0,7 W soit sur le point d'étre allumé.

Réglage de la tension CC déséquilibrée

1) Brancher un voitmétre électronique CC aux bornes de 'enceite des canaux droit et gauche.

2) Placer le commutateur d‘alimentation sur “ON"".

3) Déplacer le bouton de gamme du voltmetre CC sur la plus petite gamme de mesure possible. Puis régler le R413

(CG) et le R414 (CD) de telle sorte que te voltmétre indique 0 V.




B ALIGNMENT POINTS

SU-8055/K

FL Peak-Power Meter
Adjustment

FL Peak-Power Meter
Adjustment

AC VTVM AF 0SC
= )
ATT
9 © O
Dummy Load
TAPE 2 TAPE1 iy ITUNER_-PHONO
| connA oL .
Electrolytic Capacitor

Speakers Terminal Rear Panel

Power Amplitier IC Heat Sini(

DC Unbalance
Adjustment

FL Peak-Power

Meter Adj. Y

e R
T LT,

O

Front Panel

DC Unbalance

Adjustment

m HOW TO REMOVE THE POWER IC

1. Remove the solder of power |C for both Lch
2
3.
4
5
IC in the direction of arrow B.

When mounting the power IC, apply silicon
and then follow the steps 1 ~ 5 reversely.

6.

and Rch.

. Remove the 3 setscrews (D~ () in Fig. 6) used to fasten the heat sink from the center bracket.

Remove the setscrew ((@)in Fig. 6) used to fasten the heat sink from the reinforece bracket.

. Remove the heat sink along with power IC in the direction of arrow A (Fig. 7).

. Remove the 2 setscrews ( (6) in Fig. 7) used to secure the power IC on the heat sink, and then pull the power

e compound {or equivalent heat diffuser) to the back of power IC,

HEAT SINK

e Y
“ o ﬂml“l|1|“|‘||||U|U|
' .w,‘/\

REINFORCE
BRACKET

HEAT SINK
HEAT SINK

i
!
5 !
i

i POWER IC
i
|

I8
) +l -
el ) | ®
4 i
,.( 1 PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD
POWER IC A
(icaon / POWER IC
CENTER BRACKET @ (1C402) — 51
REINFORCE BRACKET
Fio. 6 BRACKET
ig. .
g Fig. 7
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@ PRINTED CIRCUIT BOARD WIRING VIEW
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Earth (Ground) Lines
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VOLTAGE ADJUSTER

Blue

AC LINE
120/10/220/ 240V (5/60Hz)
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i
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RIGAT

Q404

25C828
CURRENT ~MIRROR

QiOf, 102
PHONO INPUT AMP

Q103,104
25CI8I5
EQUALIZER AMP

Q105,108
2SAI05
EQUALIZER AMP

PLAYBACK] [REC QUT] [ PLAYBACK] [RECOUT TUNER] [PHOND

F2

PROTECTION FUSES)

REC/PLAY
TAPE DECK{




TREBLE

Earth (Ground) Lines

1c201
SVINJM4559DS
TONE AMP

SUBSONIC FILTER PHONO

HIGH FILTER

et

e

[+

Q404

o CURgEsr\g'8h%§ROR

QI0t, 102
PHONG INPUT AMP

e

Q4,42

2SA564
'RENT STABILIZER

25CI8I15
DIFFERENTIAL | EMITTER FOLLOWER

Q4lo
SCIBgs

2
PRE DRIVE

9502 Q501
2SA684NCE 25D762

REGULATOR REGULATOR

L
6 33

103104
25CI815
EQUALIZER AMP

Q105,106

2SAI0I5
EQUALIZER AMP

10
70
~ 0
5 T J ] T ] ;g
E @[BACH [RECoUT) [PLAYBACK] [RECOUT]  [AUX] TUNER] [PHONG GROUND REC/PLAY
TAPE DECK2- LyapE peck 1 TAPE DECK |

JTECTION FUSES)

E]

Notes:

1.

2.

._\_.
mOLONDO AW

_.
N

S1 : Input selector switch in "PHONO’’ position.
@ TAPE 2 «—> (@ TAPE 1 = (® PHONO = @ TUNER = & AUX
82 : Rec selector switch in "OFF’’ position.

@ TAPE2p1 «—> @ TAPE 1p2 = (3 OFF == @ PHONO <« ® TUNER <=—>

® AUX

83 : High filter switch in “OFF’’ position.

S4 : Loudness switch in “OFF' position.

85 : Phono MM/MC cartridge selector switch in MM’ position.

S6 : Subsonic filter switch in ““OFF" position.

S$7 : Range switch in “X1" position.

S8 : Meter light selector switch in “DIMMER" position.

89 : Speaker switch in “MAIN" position

$10 : Power switch in “ON"’ position.

S$11 : Voltage adjuster switch in “240V" position.
{240V« 220V «—= 120V«> 110V}

indicated voltage values are the standard values for the unit measured by the DC electronic
circuit tester {high impedance} with the chassis taken as standard. Therefore, there may exist

some errors in the voltage values, depending on the internal impedance of the DC circuit tester.

[ Standards values ( ) Bright

The mark has been used for the indication of specified parts for an assurance of safety, but
it has been changed to A mark. When replacing parts, be sure to use parts with correct numbers

with reference to the circuit drawing or the repair parts list.
= A (new mark) |
To represent transistors, @ is used instead of TR (Ex. TR1 —= Q1)

Phono signal lines of left channel.

This schematic diagram may be modified at any time with the development of new technology.

N BLOCK DIAGRAM

oyraur ouTRUT outeuT

+¥Vee

1CH<

IC601, 602 (SVIBA663)

FL Comparator Power Amplifier

DIFFEREN-

*IN : TIAL AMP

-IN (?——
l 4
I CURRENT
| MIRROR
I

DIFFEREN-
TIAL_AMP

Tone Amplifier

N TERMINAL GUIDE OF TRANSISTOR & IC

2SAT98A SVINIM4559DS SVIBAG63 2SAI015 2501815
2SAB684NCE 25A564
25C828 25C1885

Yoy
615 1312‘”5‘:97 8
25C1913 2SR
B B /%/
CE C E

QUTPUT

QUTPUT

1C401, 402 (SVISTKOO50N)

@aciour  1C201 (SVINJMAS59DS)




m SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

—
’ TREBLE BASS
e L A
t I [ o T T T T T T T e e o s e e S e e r———-————'——-———c—————-— ———————————————— —} iczot PR RrR227 : :
[ i 1 Q10¢, 102 Q103,104 Q105,106 0101 e E 7 i rso\rilef\L\fwr;/!4559DS @ YW
| D) 254978 25C 1815 2SA1015 SVDMZL 3128 | R — - b 3 c221 .
PHONO INPUT AMP EQUALIZER RI3S 3.3k EQUALIZER [ VOLUME | | b el ]
E S | HIGH FILTER LOUDNESS | o ———— 1 E o ko068 |3
i 1£ ‘z + s E ' otf—won oftw—eon i i . i [ Eg g;
! o o AN R30( 47K e A [ %’ I so‘ﬁig':f “‘9? FERATS o
z OO : : o@D el ) () | | ey olE | eE
' ‘ ; © o | | P by : pEA L L. BALANCE I Kooss ST¢ R @2) l
ss ° 4 Sa e ey P — g ey (1 580K o
T 0 T B B b OO 3 )L el ST T i1 ), ase ;:gill
| o Ot [ ] x ! SxT1o O O | | | [6 3 z2 E i F 355 &7 caT,
o= —! 8 2 o= = 1 /= aTe ~ ! E { S)¢ @ S s
== : : TS IS L BEIhEN
I ’._ _9.5.8_%9_-24 I e ® F E g [ S I L I J l : i { E |10 O © = 2 2
E OmO. « Bsovo.ar r2x [ [ | @ ! | =3 AN
[ 3 - ! ! rR302 R432 t ! ! I lLO 0 ,.
MM ~e——a-MC O © E —{; (30} ¢ E J_I_. ) z
l PHONO SELECTOR EE m‘ . [ ] @ @ E
2 - " —¢_*'—v -
g_________ _____ Qé# “Cleisi wmiss @ = « i [ ST
zge 691K | 66.8K < { i t E -
1 | 4
TAPE | ity CI‘I('I cis yojoi ! f E‘ﬂ %
REC/PLAY r[\ soossl g é [ SUP 15190 A | >
gég | b e i s e l R206
00 @ 2 e i F_ _______ _J
2
® !
® E | - ®
< Iy it
_ ®Ac 126 5,36 E = E 5 __§ § 1 Ac224
o +HE e v R210
$ E S S T I . 2'2'%2%
S o E © . < F g
% > g -3 S b @ng
x 2 5 i SR ® i <
(Lch) L8 B | METER 8193 o
am 8 @
E LEVEL ADJ. | suP 153708 & o ¥, Rzze T
E ‘E . S c220
| @ @) E N S
S o e i e e et e o s e e e e S S S e o e e o s (8 ) oy 8
oo @502 AAA % [ E . c2z2 G
~REC oUT © _ ARE 2SAG84NCE AR50 1/4 2.2K ° : f E o R228
TAPE | g REGULATOR 0507, 508 23t |
L PLAYBACKO o ARial 174 39 SVDMZL 316 <4 E E 2 %é
1 E o
T’,_MS’EECZOUT 7 ? L § ? . Ariaz 174 39 0502 E E___L“‘ff___m_sﬁ__
| e £ _ °
L PLAY BACKQ Bemad S I L At T S——
; it : oI ] SR
(Rch) g < o gssslu)jﬁfo%
g b3 Sw 25.1] ~\Q501
) D505, 506 ol o
o SVDMZ 3208 < EN) rsos 4/3°03x
] "wo -4
ol Q
SUP I5370A 5z St
[ e e i e i i i e s i e s e i e o s e e B
'E, * E beto RED - [_
rREC OUT(Q@— b3 I mn s o O P — ; ——
TAPE | x DT e 175176 i As 1 & 2y
LPLAYBACK(Q ! —7] sz- I & WoLTaGE S < g
I 1 P O 2 3 + 58 i
FREC OUT@Q . | O sz-3 ; | §[§ I ]2 TE 53028
TAPE 2 8 UL 2 31 S T sy sy 6 || ¢ A\ y MUT SWIT
A : -- | RERE g ¥
PLAYBACK !i ] ’L l Anc LinE : Lq WHT [AC120] = BLU E ~§ 050i~ 504
c = ACi20] =
g 120 /110/220/ 240V E = 22 RSE\({TDS3V20
f (50/60Hz)  ~(32) T (o] S t + 53
S2 REC SELECTOR [ SUP 15630 BLK 8Ly 61 a ——
E [T\ A N l_.__._. o] T ~ ——f ARS19 D50
Acz 0.0 I 7
(SD) INPUT SELECTOR (S2) REC SELECTOR | — | e 8 2.2
gmp-z ® tape | @ tape2mi @ tope w2 E s 10 i l
phono @ tuner @ aux @ off @ phoro ® tuner @ aux o ' i
[ l |
___________________________________ ed L—-——————.——_J e e e




SU-8055/K

11 , 12 , 13 , 14 \ 15 , 16 , 17 , 18 , 19

Tess 1 Tmes T T T T T T T T T e T T
- ! ! 04N, 4z SVDMZ3148 « @401, 402 © ma [ '
X ” ] 2SAT98A main-remote |
% f gugazAn?sG-rixuzsa %3: §;% ’ OIFFERENTIAL SPEAKERS @ remote D main @ off ' |
@8 e L
| [ = >t - 43 *ﬂgr 5 ‘@ ] L Ref. No. Production Part | Standard Part : l
© o X+ o Lo o ;>ZL+ 0403,404 1
x ~ < < <0 25C828 2 Q403,404, 601, R [
s ; ; : SEEL R o 38 2s5c828 : MAIN eos ao3: & 25C828 25C1328-T | i
[ i Lo 8
8 z K 100 L Jr Q411, 412, 605 2SA564 2SABB6AI-R blase Tielow
* ! I a4l & 2 £ M AIR/4229|0 | } lz(:zvson)
t x 4 £
- | —
s b4 Az 3154
s ol : !
g i« 501 ! oy (SPE AKERS) : |
g 2 - ) I et
3 3 [ sl o — (.
i e e —o—0— {15 33 ® | T
g | i < 17 e :] L | ° Power Supply Circuitry of Product For (XAL) only.
< D403 - = ¢
mdis ¥ s+ e i . = e o it - . s e s 2 o 0 e e
| o 401 7= REMOTE I o -
l ! o = Raz? mi= 3 0 ] l I I
' | IS’,’ e H 220K T 4 : L ‘
i: E l;’ ca0s  Raos gxf ®© c4a23 I ! '
@ -~ 0 ~ -5
2 80P 12x| “Tih 8 czp AF3 3.5a | 2 !
! . ® O—0—E ! — ¥
i Eu 6’403 w07 ca25 K33P Cantanl & I I Q ~ I
by oss, - vaor <08 : i€ eor  SVIBA663 | | e 3 < I
299 4 ° ! o FL COMPARATOR t 12071107 220/ ES
E S T7:=198«x 0409 25C 1815 2 [ e o e e ey 1240 r !
X gse EMITTER FOLLOWER Iu | [ so/eonn '
i I 5<o - o = = é H " 0409, 410 E i e ! '
L £3% gSmgX oS TS ISy 25Ci885 ] I R |
z|av |8 * 4| Araze| PrE-DRIVE i 2w 330 ' I l
: 6273
3 /44y Aﬁj&f Ra34 § I L_ ‘ ....i
A S e
. B+ $Tcare 1. 3 6374 g | Power Supply Circuitry of Products For (X) and (XA).
o ~ = °
] oF < b " supis37oc < |
3 D40I ~404 D)8 Areso I —2e 22200 V| x
MAIS0 CaEae]| i b e e ¢ |
o ’_1 Is 0601 R621 100 z l
P pao2 R Ic 402 N: ! L402 N - E
Pt &= ° — J— o lx - r—am
e | e N I oo
ca0a ™~ (S| o] 15 R60I  C60! 60l |k _ - | Oy
09 3 Llg 3 o s g dole '
> o | ® S | &
S ) ) L 40 @
o3 Lﬂoio_\z R428 . o " nlo 2 :N'o] !
My 87 985 a3 238 L ——toe |
—~—F gl =7 =7 e 38| |
caza ~oX -_——_——t_g m(n“
c406 R40s |/ @ S% 0 ;ﬁ l
c426 |N
iF 2 ‘
Ig l: !
[ Ic 401,402 D;‘?Z 4\“/\2/«,,2 " O :'; l
b3 SVI STK O050N o e
AT PoveR e METER RE
EGUL. o
- peor, 408 LEVEL ADJ. —ok || |
Arsos 3 svomaze—1 ool || | PEEETT L S
05 /4 1.5k & g,é © ...____1.._? le l
K |mo  L_® :z <= & R —— |
% 35 §83 « ® 0601604 0605 D601, 602 (Ge) g :: |
‘g 1%° vy ¢ 2sc82s8 2SA564  2-0A99 fo
—44.41 METER METER RANGE DET 10 |» |
[ — FOLLOWER SWITCHING +0 1
ol ||
JE— (5.7)(20.7) Is
—{z57] o |- [
I [
D511 [ L '
@ 503,504 D508 N . T TR s S Y -~ — |
2SC 1815 SVDIOE! | & I ————- 70y {69 465 l ,
MUT SWITCHING ,g, - ' r RE626 ' | l
- Q-
w 0 D5:0,5il I Wy
psi0 W Eoa 2 MA 150 | | 6.8 '—] | | |
BRI | |
| ARs19 bs0s l i xi :% xol Ir__% laimebright l | |
D S—— 4 | i o i T
l | l s 8
s
| | | rawee  sup 153700 f
e e e e e —— ——— e




' (S LRE LIPS | i i 1 FTvv RS Y 1 IV B4 T 1 1 BNT . N wad

m BLOCK DIAGRAM

LEFT
AUx @—
1. TAPE 2
2. TAPE
TUNER@ MC 3. PHONO 1. OFF
4, TUNER BASS/TREBLE 2 MAIN
! 103,105 5 5, AUX . .
© 5 001,103, . 3. REMOTE
£ R '©  S1(INPUT SELECTOR) >_< 4. MAIN+REMOTE
PHOND QUALIZE o
Ho | AMP 2 : S9(SPEAKERS)
—Zo (HIGH FILTER) Q401 a C4
| 0 409 1C401 ot
M r—° S3 oo R307(VOLUME) 1€ 201 F2 315A g DMAIN
L oy ) X ‘ OIFFEREN- || (oven | POWER A\ e Poaun
,ljo\»fm ‘\ on ot b3 o TONE AMP TIAL AMP o3 DREMOTE
s oft e o
s T SA(LOUDNESS) oon
rL $6(SUBSONIC_FILTER) : o1
—_ 2
] o
Recour © R309 Q501 10601 (%
TAPE 2" (BALANCE) - fzi P
5 WINDOW [ O
pLAYBACK & _:3‘/04_ | orRIvER | loovparaTo u—l' 2 :
‘ §603~605 —’
, ! | [ @y T LIl HEADPHONES JACK
REC OUT G— J 2o | i3
TAPE?2 1T | SWITCHING =
PLAYBACK & ) ~i G
X1 g ]
L : TR S H
< < iy
3 s X sl | P -r 7 X
—o ,: S7(RANGE) s )
o ¢, _ S8(METER Q501
_304/0(.'_ dim
24 : REGUL/?TO)R TO EQUALIZER AMP
+
1
TAPE 1 y !
REC/PLAY I
I Q502
T
! D‘ﬁg\/ﬁﬁ;‘omm FRECTIFIER REGULATOR TO EQUALIZER AMP
$2(REC SELECTOR) AC LINE ()
1. TAPE 2%1
2. TAPE 192
3 OFF Q503,504
4, PHONO MUTING | . 1 DIFFEREN
2 iy SwreHING 0 DIFFERENTIAL & DRIVER AMP
6. AUX
RIGHT ) TO POWER AMP
Aux ©——
TUNERG—
REC OUT m
PHONO (G———
© TAPE 1 RIGHT CHANNEL c
REC OUT @——— ———=PLAYBACK ] .
TAPE‘IF m
PLAYBACK G— o
REC OUT G——— m
— TAPE 2 g
PLAYBACK (O— m
~




SU-8055/K SU-8055/K

m EXPLODED VIEWS

56,
Voltage Adjuster

Switch(S11)

Power Transformer(T1)

IS @
TR, XAlon
Rl y

@

| REPLACEM ENT PARTS LIST Part No. Part Name & Description
NOTES : 1. Part numbers are indicated on most mechanical parts. SCREWS and WASHERS
Please use this part number for parts orders. [0} XTB3+8BFZ Screw, Speaker Terminal, Input Terminal,
2. A indicates that onl arts specified by the — & Fuse Cover M'tg
manufacturer be used fZ)r Fs)afety P Y Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description [51] XSN3+8S Screw, FL Peak-Power Meters Bracket M'rg
. XWA3 Washer {Spring}, FL Peak-Power Meters
] 20 [E, X, XA EG, SHR127 Bushing, AC Cord Bracket Screw
o . XGH, XGF, EB] XWG3 Washer, FL Peak-Power Meters Bracket Screw
Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description 20 [XE] SHR129 Bushing, AC Cord [52) XTB3+8B Serew, Front Panel M'tg
11 SNEBI-1 Washer, Headphones Jack L.| 20 [XAL] SHR131 Bushing, AC Cord XWC3B Washer, Front Panel Screw
CABINET and CHASSIS PARTS 12 $/58408 Comostor Aot r| 21 [E.EG, XGH, | A | RIA237C AC Cord, with Pulg ® XSN3+6FZS | Screw, Voltage Adjuster Switch M'tg
1 SBN821 Knob, Volume 13 ESA3310 Wire, Remnote Control Switch XGF, EB] XWA3BFZ Washer {Spring} Voltage Adjuster Switch
2 SBN823 Knob, Rec Selector & Input Selector - ; 21 [X, XAl A | SIA97 AC Cord, with Pulg Screw
3 SRNETS Knob. Soeakers Selector B Treble & 14 ESA339 Wire, Remote Control Switch [ 7 p ‘ i
ngal,anpgza ers Selector, Bass, Treble 15 SJF3029 Terminal, Input ;1 {;i]u i\ Zfiﬁjﬁgogl\/l ﬁg ng Bl g ;<<"|\'|[§18312103 ls\lut, HeBadphon%s Jafjle\/l tg
16 SJFB8013-1 ; L Yl ulg crew, Bottom Board M'tg
4 SGWUB05ED Panel, Front Ass'y b E5A2073 T Switch r 22 SHS6107 Cloth, Protector XWG3 Washer, Bottom Board Screw
5 SNE4021 Nut, Volume, Rec Selector, Input Selector | 1g {E] SGP1670A R ! (56 XTB4+10FZ Screw, Power So Transf M
ear Panel , urce Transformer M'tg
Salanoe, Treble Bass, Spealfers' rrane [ 22 [X, XA] only SHS6109 Clot-h, Protector XWAAEZ Washer (Spring), Power Source Transformer
6 SUS123-1 Sering, Range, Meter, Subsonic Filler. |18 1xe. €, SGPUBOBSE Rear Panel, SGP1670A with Name Plate 2 o cebiner HGAF S ower Source Transiormer S
XGH - . asher, Fower source | ranstormer Screw
7 SBC197 Button, Range, Meter, Subsonic Filter, 18 [XAL] : SGPUSOSS (SgT18330) . 25 SYU189-1 Bottom Board 9 XTB4+8FFN Screw, Cabinet M'tg
Phono High. Filter & Loudness Switch L Rear Panel, SGP1670-1A with Name Plate 26 SUV337 Cover, Speaker Fuses @ XTB3+8BFN Screw. Cabinet M'tg
8 SYEB45 Bracket, Fluorescent Peak-Power Meters (SGT18350) 27 ESA23426 Remote Control Switch, Speakers XWC3B Washe'r, Cabinet Screw
9 SBD19 Button, Power Switch 28 SHS6101-1 Cloth, Protector [5:) XTB3+16B S .
18 {X P - crew, Set Foot M'tg
10 XCJBP21B-A Jack, Headphones ]S %xf iﬁ} only | A g?s;ggﬂ W ?jé’;:taz\e(': Outlet 29 RJS31-1 Socket, DIN (REC/PLAY) @ XTB3+8FZ Screw, Rear Panel and DIN Socket M'tg
- 30 SHG1529 Rubber Cushion, FL Peak-Power Meter] XWC3FZ Washer, Rear Panel and DIN Socket Screw
Bracket

:




m REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST ...... Electric Parts

NOTES 1. Part numbers are indicated on most mechanical parts.
Please use this part number for parts orders.
2. A indicates that only parts specified by the manufacturer be used for safety.
Ref. No. } ‘ Part No. J Part Name & Description Ref. No. ] ‘ Part No. [ Part Name & Description
INTEGRATED CIRCUITS METER
INJM4 ifi
:8‘2181 202 §$ISTKO(?55(?II\)IS :g ;‘gvr:/ZrAAmrEglfi‘fir ] l SAD24A17YS Meter, Fluorescent Peak-Power
|
1C601, 602 SVIBAB63 IC, FL Comparator RESISTORS
R10t,102 ERD257J224 Carbon, 200k, 1/4W, + 5%
TRANSISTORS R103, 104 ERD25TJ101 Carbon, 10002, 1/4W, + 5%
Qio1, 102 7SA978-G Transistor, PHONO Input Amplifier R1oe. 108 :zgggﬁég Garbon. gé?{i }m o
Q103,104 25C1816-Y Transistor, Equalizer Amplifier o7, arbon, ‘ CE
R103,110 ERD25TJ393 Carbon, 39k, 1/4W, £ 5%
) ) . R111,112 ERD257J821 Carbon 8200 1/4W, + 5%
Q105, 1 1015- : ' ' :
5. 106 2SA1015°0 Transiseor, Eaualizer Ampiier R133,114 ERD25TJ153 | Carbon,  15kQ.  1/4W, + 5%
) : ' . R115,116 ERD25TJ123 Carbon 12kQ /4w, + 5%
Q401 8A-G T f f : : g :
ooz ZOATORAG2 rans‘(sbosre' aa'ﬁaif: Ei'cﬁ”é‘é',' o R117,118 ERD25TJ182 Carbon, 18kQ, /4w, * 5%
Q403, 404 2SC1328-T Transistor, Current Mirror R119,120 ERD50TJ222 Carbon, 22kQ, Vaw, £ 8%
(Use inranks S, T or U)
) ° ’ R121,122 ERD25TJ100 Carbon 100 1/4W, + 5%
7, 4 25C1815-Y . I ' ' . :
@407, 408 $C1815 Transistor, Emitter F,"o'rc’gf' R123, 124 ERD25TJ151 Carbon, 1500, 1/4W, = 5%
. ) - R125, 126 ERD25TJ333 Carbon 33k 1/4W, + 5%
Q409, 41 1885- T . ‘ ‘ ‘
09.410 25C1885-R rane i:”faark’;’?;”‘;'r'fs";' R127, 128 ERD25TJ473 Cabon,  47kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
Q411,4 - i ili
e 2SAGERALR TranSI(SEJZre' u(r:]urrars:; ?taé"c','fe,;, R131,132 ERO25CKGY102 | Metal Film, 91kQ, 1/4W, + 5%
@501 250762-Q Teansistor, Requlator R133,134 ERO25CKGE801 | Metal Film, 6.8kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
(Use in ranks Q or R) R135, 136 ERD25TJ122 Carbon, 12kQ, 1AW, * B%
) R137,138 ERD25TJ104 Carbon 100kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
o . , , , ,
@s0 2SABBANCE-R T'a”s'fﬁsg Hegutator R R139 ERD25TJ332 Carbon, 330, VAW, + 5%
R140 ERD25TJ561 Carbon, 56002, 1/4w, + 5%
) . - R141, 142 A | ERD25FJ390 Carbon, 390, 1/4W, + 5%
Q503, 504 2SC1815-Y Transu(sltJoS: :Mutmg Switching R143. 144 ERD25TJ470 Carbon, 470, VAN, + b%
) o R201,202 ERD25TJ824 Carbon, 820kQ,  1/4W, £ B%
Qgg;' ggi' 25C1328-T T'a"s'(ssi'e' Meter Range s;"’L'J‘)Ch‘”g R203, 204 ERD25TJ224 | Carbon, 220k,  1/4W, + 6%
Q605 2SA666AI-R Transistor, Meter Range Switching R205, 206 ERD25TJS61 Carbon, 5600, 1aw, -+ 5:/0
(Use in ronks P G o R) R207, 208 ERD25TJ683 Carbon, 68k, 174N, + 5%
' R209, 210 ERD25TJ474 Carbon, 470kQ,  1/4wW, 5%
R211,212 ERD25TJ562 Carbon, 5.6kQ,  1/4w, £ 5%
R215,216 ERD25TJ122 Carbon, 12kQ, /4w, £.5%
DIODES AT °
D101 SVDMZL3128 Diode, 12V Zener S
D401, 402, MA150 Diode, Input Limiter R219, 220 ERD25TJ273 Carbon, 27kQ, /4w, = B%
403, 404 . ) R223,224 ERD25TJ392 Carbon, 39k, 1/4W, £ 5%
D407, 408 SVDMAZ6-1 Diode, Current Mirror R225, 226 ERD25TJ564 Carbon, B60KQ,  1/4W, + 5%
D405 SVDMZ3148 Diode, 14V Zener R227,228 ERD25TJ393 Carbon, 39kQ2, 1/4W, + 5%
D501, 502, A | SVDS3V20 Rectifier R301, 302 ERD25T4472 Carbon, 47kQ, /AW, + 5%
503, 504 ) R303, 304 ERD25T4102 Carbon, 1kQ, 1/4W, + 5%
D505, 506 SvDMZ3208 Diode, 20V Zener R305, 306 ERD25TJ273 Carbon, 27kQ, 1/4W, + 5%
D509 A | SVD10ET Rectifier R313, 314 ERD25TJ104 Carbon, 100kQ, 1AW, * 5%
05610,511 MA150 Diode, Switching 1
D601, 602 0A99 Diode, Detector
R315,316 ERD25TJ104 Carbon, 100kQ, 1AW, = 5%
R317,318 ERD25TJ394 Carbon, 390kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
COILS and TRANSFORMER R319, 320 ERD25TJ104 Carbon, 100k, /4w, £ 5%
L401, 402 SLQY15G-3U Coil, Power Amplifier Qutput R321, 322 ERD25TJ472 Carbon, 47kQ, 1AW, & 5%
Ti A | SLTsP159 Transformer, Power Source R323, 324 ERD25TJ472 Carbon, 47kQ, /AW, £ 5%
R401, 402 ERD25TJ152 Carbon, 15kQ,  1/4wW, £ 5%
COMPONENT COMBINATIONS R403, 404 ERD25TJ103 Carbon, 10k, 174N, + 5%
7401, 402 A | ERF5GEKR33N | Non-Flammable Resistor, 0.33€} (X2) 5W :igg'igg E,‘;Siilj;?f EZIEEQ ‘21'72;8 ’ %m i g(;o
7501 EXRFS2032S 0.014F (X2), Rectifier ' ' ' ’
VARIABLE RESISTORS R409, 410 ERD25TJ122 Carbon, 12k,  1/4W, * 5%
R411,412 ERD25TJ561 Carbon, 5600, 1/4W, + 5%
R213,214, EWK32F25C15S | Treble & Bass Control, 100k (C) R415, 416 A | ERD25FI102 Carbon, 1KQ, 1/4W, + 50/::
221,222 R417, 418 ERD25TJ682 Carbon, 68kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
2383' 308 E‘\’/Vgé'g?%gggs g/o"ume gomfoll';gg:g (‘g; R419, 420 ERD25TJ103 Carbon, 10kQ, 14w, + 5%
alance Control, o
R413, 414 EVLS3AA00B13 | DC Unbalance Adjustment, 1kQ (8) 235;' gi ﬁ Egggggjgg g::ggz 332?0 }ﬁm i g(f
R617,618 EVLS3AA00B13 | Meter Level Adjustment, 1k() (B) R4E. 426 A | ErD25FI332 Carbon. VN 5%2
1628 EVLS3AAQ00B14 | Meter Level Adjustment, 10k() (B) R427. 478 ERD25TJ224 Carbon, 2200, 14N,  + 5%
R429, 430 A | ERDSOFJ100 Carbon, 100, 12w, + 5%
FUSES R431, 432 ERD25TJ824 Carbon, 820kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
R433, 434 ERG2ANJ331 Metal Oxide, 330Q2, 2w,  + 5%
£2,3 A | XBA2C31SS0 Fuse, 3.15A (250V), Speaker Circuit R435 A | ERD25FJ222 Carbon, 2.2k{, 1/4W, + 5%
F4 A | XBAS2C25T1A Fuse, T2.5A {250V}, Primary R436 A | ERD25FJ470 Carbon, 4702, 1/4W, =+ 5% |
F5 A | XBA2C12TRO Fuse, T1.25A (250V), Primary R437, 438 ERD25TJ272 Carbon, 2.7kQ, 1/4W, + 5%
R439 ERD25TJ472 Carbon, 47kQ, /4w, £ 5%
SWITCHES R440 ERD25TJ123 Carbon, 12k, 1/4W, % 5%
s1,2 ESA2682 Switch, Input & Recording Selector R441, 442 A | ERD25FJI00 | Carbon, 101, 14w, L 5%
3.4 SSH257 Switch, High Filter & Loudness R443, 444 ERX1ANJSR2 Metal Film,  8.20, W,  + 5%
S5, 6 SSH253 Switch, Phono Selector & Subsonic Filter | | 501 ERGIANJ560 | Metal Oxide, 56(L W, = & 5%
57,8 SSH257 Switch, Meter Range & Bright/Dimmer R502 A | ERDSOFJI8T Carbon, 1800, 12w, + 5%
59 ESA273 Switch. Speakers R503, 504 A | ERD25FJ152 Carbon, 16kQ,  1/4W, + 5%
<10 A | EsL21182 Switch. Power Source R506 ERD25TJ102 Carbon, 1kQ, 1/4W, + 5%
S11 A | £sesrz00 Switch . Voltage Adjuster R506 ERD25TJ152 Carbon, 15kQ,  1/4W, + 5%

RS
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Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description Ref. No. Part No. Part Name & Description
R507, 508 ERD25TJ101 Carbon, 10092, 1/4W, £ 5% C221,222 ECQM1HB683KZ Polyester, 0.068uF, 50V, +10%
R509, 510 A | ERD25FJ222 Carbon, 2.2k, 1/4W, + 5% C223,224 A | ECEABON2R2 Non-Polar Electrolytic, 2.24F, 50V
R511 ERG1ANJ152 Metal Oxide, 1.5k(}, w, + 5% C225,226 ECEA1ES331 Electrolytic, 3304F, 25V
R512 ERD25TJ124 Carbon, 120k(2, 1/4W, + 5% €301, 302 ECQM1H103KZ Potyester, 0.01KF, 50V, +10%
RB613 ERD25TJ683 Carbon, 68kQ2, 1/4W, + 5%
R514 ERD25T7J224 Carbon, 220kQ, 1/4W, + 5% C401, 402 ECKD1H331KB Ceramic, 330pF, 50V, +£10%
RE15 ERD25TJ683 Carbon, 68kQ), 1/4W, £ 5% C403, 404 ECCD1H470K Ceramic, 47pF, 50V, +£10%
R516 ERD25TJ471 Carbon, 4700, 1/4W, £ 5% C405, 406 ECKD1H681KB Ceramic, 680pF, 50V, +10%
R617 ERD25TJ101 Carbon, 10002, 1/4W, £ 5% C409, 410 ECCD1H100K Ceramic, 10pF, 50V, +£10%
R518 ERD25TJ103 Carbon, 10kQ2, 1/4W, =+ 5% Ca11,412 ECKD1H102MD Ceramic, 0.001u4F, 50V, +£20%
R519 A | ERD18FAJ2R2 Carbon, 220, 1/8W, + 5% C413, 414 ECCD2H470K Ceramic, 47pF, 500V, +£10%
R520 A | ERD25FJ100 Carbon, 10Q, 1/4W, = 5% C415,416 ECKD1H103MD Ceramic, 0.011F, 50V, +20%
R601, 602 ERD25TJ393 Carbon, 39k, 1/4W, x 5% C417,418 ECCD2H101K Ceramic, 100pF, 500V, +10%
R603, 604 ERD25TJ103 Carbon, 10kQ2, 1/4W, £ 5% C419, 420 ECCD2H181K Ceramic, 180pF, 500V, +10%
R605, 606 ERD25TJ104 Carbon, 100k}, 1/4W, + 5% C421,422 ECEA1HS100 Electrolytic, 10HF, 50V
R607, 608 ERD25T7J104 Carbon, 100kQ2, 1/4W, =+ 5% CA423, 424 ECCD1HO20C Ceramic, 2pF, 50V,  +0.25pH
R603, 610 ERD25TJ182 Carbon, 1.8kQ2, 14N, =+ 5% C425, 426 ECCD2H330K Ceramic, 33pF, 500V, +10%
R611,612 ERD25TJ223 Carbon, 22k, 1/4W, + 5% C427,428 ECQM1H472KZ Polyester, 0.0047uF, 50V, +10%
R613, 614 ERD25TJ123 Carbon, 12kQY, 1/4W, + 5% C429 ECEA1THS100 Electrolytic, 10MF, 50V
R615, 616 ERD25TJ331 Carbon, 33002, 1/4W, £ 5% C430 ECEA1HS101 Electrolytic, 100HF, 50V
R619, 620 ERD25TJ824 Carbon, 820k(Q2, 1/4W, =+ 5% C431,432 ECQM1TH104KZ Potyester, 0.1uF, 50V, +10%
R621, 622 ERD25TJ101 Carbon, 10092, 1/4W, + 5% C433, 434 ECQMIH104KZ Polyester, 0.1uF, 50V, +10%
R623 ERD25TJ103 Carbon, 10kQ2, 1/4W, + 5% €501, 5602 ECETB0R822 Electrolytic, 8200uF, 5OV
R624 A | ERD25FJ181 Carbon, 180102, 1/4W, =+ 5% C503, 504 ECEA1VS221 Electrolytic, 220KF, 36V
C505, 506 ECEA1ES470 Electrolytic, 47KF, 25V
R626 ERD25TJ682 Carbon, 6.8k, 1/4W, £ 5% €507, 508 ECEA1J8330 Electrolytic, 33KF, 63V
R627 ERD25TJ222 Carbon, 2.2kQ), 1/4W, + 5% C509 ECEATHS470 Electrolytic, 47KF, 50V
Ce01, 602 ECEA50ZR1 Electrolytic, 0.14F, 50V
CAPACITORS C603, 604 ECEA50Z2R2 Electrolytic, 2.2pF, 50V
1,2 A | ECKDHS1033E2 | Ceramic,  0.014F,  450VAC, €805, 606 ECEAGGZ1 Blectrolytic,  14F, sov
€101, 102 ECCD1H470K Ceramic, 47pF, 50V, x10% .
103, 104 ECEABOM3R3SE | Electrolytic, 3.34F, 50V €607, 608 ECEA1CS330 Blectrolytic, 33pF, 16V
105, 106 ECKD1H222MD | Ceramic,  0.0022KF, 50V, +20% ACCESSORIES
i 9,
Gore ECRDINeTINS | Coramic. 470RF. SOV, £10% | I A [XBA2C315S0 | Fuse, 3.16A (250V) Speaker Circuit
" s pF, 50V,  +£10%
119 ECEA1AS221 Electrolytic, 220MF, 10V A2 [X, XAl only | A |SJPB213-1 Plug Adapter, AC Power
ECEA10247 Electrolytic.  ATuF. 10V A3 [X, XA] onty | A |SJP5216 Plug Adapter, AC Power
118 ECEA1CS330 Electrolytic, 33uF, 16V
eiid, 8 ECQM1H393JZ Polyester, 0.039#F, 50V, +.5%
120 ECQM1H103JZ | Polyester, ~ 0.014F, 50V, + 5% PACKING PARTS
., 122 ECQM1H102KZ Polyester, 0.001#F, 50V, + 5% P1 SPP575 Polyethylene Bag
124 A | ECEA25N4R7 Non-Polar Electrolytic, 4.74F, 25V P2 [X, XA, XAL] SPS1967 Pad, Left Side
C120,126 A | ECEA50NR47 Non-Polar Electrolytic, 0.474F, 50V [ P2 SPS1967-1 Pad, Left Side
C129 ECEA1ES470 Electrolytic, 47HMF, 25V [ P3 [X, XA, XAL] SPS1969 Pad, Right Side
C130 ECEA1ES221 Electrolytic, 220uF, 25V P3 SPS1963-1 Pad, Right Side
C.31.132 ECEA1ES471 Electrolytic, 4704F, 25V P4 [E] SPG1783 Carton Box
P4 [XE, EG, XGH, SPG1833 Carton Box
C201, 202 ECQM1H333KZ Polyester, 0.033uF, 5OV, +10% EB]
C203, 204 ECEAS50Z1 Electroiytic, 1MF, 50V P4 (X, XA] SPG1835 Carton Box
206, 206 ECCD1H390K Ceramic, 39pF, 50V, +10% P4 [XAL] SPG1837 Carton Box
C207, 208 ECCD1H330K Ceramic, 33pF, 50V, £10% |L{P4 [XGF] SPG1781 Carton Box
C209, 210 ECEA50Z3R3 Electrolytic, 3.3MF, 50V
C213,214 A | ECEA16N10 Non-Polar Electrolytic, 104F, 16V r|P5 [E, EG, XGH, SQF10079 instructions Book, Printed Matter
C215, 216 ECQM1TH272KZ Polyester, 0.0027pF, 50V, +10% XGF, EBJ
C217,218 ECQM1H183KZ Polyester, 0.0184F, 5OV, +10% |L|P5 [X, XA, XE, S@F10081 Instructions Book, Printed Matter
C219,220 ECQM1H123KZ Polyester, 0.012uF, 50V, +10% XAL)
Notes: (X) and {XA) are available in Asia, Latin America, Middle East and Africa only. * (EB) is available in Belgium only.
* (XAL) is available in Australia only. * (XGF) is available in France only.
{

* {XGH) is available in Holland only. * (XE) is available in United Kingdom only.

* (E) and (EG) are available in Scandinavia and European only.

H CHANGE OF PARTS LIST

SU-8055K

(X), (XA), (XAL), (XGH), (E), (EG), (EB)

NO Note: Thxs parts list included only the changes of the model SU-8055 parts list.
Ref. Change of Part No.
N ‘ Part Name Description
o SU-8055 —(-> SU-8055K
CABINET and CHASSIS PARTS
1 SBN821 SBN827 Knob, Volume
2 SBN823 SBN829 Knob, Rec Selector & Input Selector
3 SBN825 SBN831 Knob, Speakers Selector, Bass, Treble &
Balance
4 SGWU8055D SGWUS055KE Panel, Front Ass’y
7 SBC187 SBC197-1 Button, Range, Meter, Subsonic Filter,
Phono High Filter & Loudness Switch
8 SYE545 SYEB45-1 Bracket, Fluorescent Peak-Power Meters
9 SBD19 SBD19-1 Button, Power Switch



Ref Change of Part No.
N : Part Name Description
o SU-8055 = SU-8055K
SGP1670A SGP1670B [E] | Rear Panel
(E] SGPU8055KD Rear Panel, SGP16708 with Name Plate
SGPUBOESE {XGH, EB, EG] | (SGT19610)
18 [XE, EG, XGH, XGF. EBI| sapusossKL [XAL] | Fiear Panel, SGP1670-1A with Name Pato
SGPUBOS5L [XAL]
Rear, Panel, SGP1650-1A with Name Plate
SGP1650-1A [X, XA] | SGPUB0S5KX [X, XAl (SGT19930)
SHR127 [E, X, XA, |SHR127 [E, X, XA, ‘
EG, XGH, XGF, 8] EG, EB, XGH] | Bushina. AC Cord
20 SHR129 [XE]
31 XAL] | Bushing, AC Cord
SHR131 xaLl | SHRT [ usming
RJA23ZC RJA23ZC
[E, EG, XGH, XGF, EB] [E, EG, XGH, Eg] | AC Cord, Power Source
21 | sSJA97 X, XA
d ] SJAQ7 [X, XA} | AC Cord, Power Source
RJA45ZC [XE]
QFC1207M [XAL] | AC Cord, Power Source
QFC1207M [XAL]
23 | SKA10414 SKA10418 Cabinet
SCREWS and WASHERS
@ | XTB4+8FFN XTB4+8FFZ Screw, Cabinet M'tg
® XTB3+8BFN XTB3+8BFZ Screw, Cabinet M'tg
XWC3B XWC3B Washer, Cabinet Screw
PACKING PARTS
SPG1783 [E] |SPG1963 [E] | Carton Box
SPG1833 SPG19656  [XGH, EB, EG} | Carton Box
[XE, EG, XGH, XB}
P4 SPG1835 [X, XAl
SPG1837 [XAL] | SPG2025 [X, XA, XAL] | Carton Box
SPG1781 [XGF]

® PACKINGS

B ACCESSORIES

A1 {(XBA2C31SS0)

A2 (SJPB213-

P1 (SPP575)

' 4

P5 and Accessories

(SPS1967)--+++ (X, XA, XAL) only

P2l RS eer )

1)

) (X, XA, XAL)only

Printed in Japan





